
AGENDA NOTES 
 
Contract Name and Number Professional Engineering Services  

(Sole Source) 

Procurement Agent Doncella Avery 
 

Date Solicitation prices expires N/A 

Solicitation Name, Number 
and Contract Number of 
expiring contract  
 

Professional Engineering Services  

(Sole Source) 

Contract No. 14-902884 (Prime Engineering 
Incorporated) 

Previous Contract Number, 
Contractor Name and Award 
Amount 

$1,727,235.00 
  

14-902884 - Prime Engineering Incorporated 
 

$1,050,169.00 Initial Award 
 
$  527,066.00 Change Order No. 1  
$    50,000.00 Change Order No. 2 
$  100,000.00 Change Order No. 3  
$0.00              Change Order No. 4 (Term Only) 
$677,066.00 - Total 

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring Contract 

$1,295,577.25  

Prime Contractor Information and 
LSBE Subcontractor 
 

Prime Engineering Incorporated (Prime) 
Thomas D. Gambino, CEO 
Years In Business: 32 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 18 

 
Steele Program Managers, LLC (LSBE-DeKalb) 20% 
Jacqui Steele, Owner 
6765 Blantyre Blvd., Stone Mountain, Georgia 30087 
Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 0 as a Prime 
Program Management and Construction Inspection 
Amount Spent: $238,727.72 

 
Smith Real Estate Services Inc. (LSBE-MSA) 0.7% 
Pamela J. Smith, Owner 
120 Hammond Drive NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30328 
Years In Business: 32 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 16 
Program Management and Easement Services 
Amount Spent: $32,166.00 
 

Attachments: User Department Change Order Request No. 5 




