
AGENDA NOTES 
 
Solicitation Name and Number Professional Engineering Services  

(Sole Source) 
 

Procurement Agent Awilda Hernández 
 

Date Solicitation prices expires N/A 

Solicitation Name, Number 
and Contract Number of 
expiring contract  
 

Professional Engineering Services  
(Sole Source) 
 
14-902883 - River to Tap, Inc. 
14-902884 - Prime Engineering Incorporated 

Previous Contract Number, 
Contractor Name and Award 
Amount 

$4,169,303.53 
 
14-902883 - River to Tap, Inc. 
$1,907,199.00 Initial Award 
$  534,869.53 Change Order No. 1 
$2,442,068.53 
 
14-902884 - Prime Engineering Incorporated 
$1,050,169.00 Initial Award 
$  527,066.00 Change Order No. 1 
$    50,000.00 Change Order No. 2 
$  100,000.00 Change Order No. 3 
$1,727,235.00 
 

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring Contract 

$2,751,567.15 
 
14-902883 - River to Tap, Inc. 
$1,774,865.75 

 
14-902884 - Prime Engineering Incorporated 
$976,701.40 

Prime Contractor Information 
and LSBE Subcontractor 
 

River to Tap, Inc.  (LSBE-DeKalb Prime) 
Kimberly Ajy, CEO 
Years In Business: 15 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 10 

 
RK Reeves & Associates, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 13% 
Rebecca Reeves, CEO 
2296 Henderson Mill Road, NE, Suite 206 
Atlanta, GA, 30345  
Years In Business: 20 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb:  13 
Program Management and Construction Inspection 
Amount Spent: $189,225.50 



 
Engineered Systems & Services, LLC (LSB-MSA) 
12% 
Jonathan L. Rucker, Registered Agent 
2950 Horizon Park Dr. Suite B Suwanee, GA, 
30024 
Years In Business: 12 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 0 as a Prime 
Engineering Services  
Amount Spent: $25,582.00 
 
Prime Engineering Incorporated (Prime) 
Thomas D. Gambino, CEO 
Years In Business: 30 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb:16 

 
Steele Program Managers, LLC (LSBE-DeKalb) 20% 
Jacqui Steele, Owner 
6765 Blantyre Blvd., Stone Mountain, Georgia 
30087 Years In Business: 15 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 0 as a Prime 
Program Management and Construction Inspection 
Amount Spent: $ 153,768.22  

 
Smith Real Estate Services Inc. (LSBE-MSA) 0.7% 
Pamela J. Smith, Owner 
120 Hammond Drive NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30328 
Years In Business: 30 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 14  
Program Management and Easement Services 
Amount Spent: $28,016.00  
 

Attachments: User Department Change Order Requests (R2T and 
Prime) 

 


